ASME BPVC.II.B-2023SB-111/SB-111M
82
Specification for
Copper and Copper-Alloy Seamless Condenser Tubes and
Ferrule Stock
1. Scope
1.1 This specification establishes the requirements for
seamless tube and ferrule stock of copper and various copper

E478 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Copper Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E2575 Standard Test Method for Determination of Oxygen
in Copper and Copper Alloys (Withdrawn 2017)
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 For definitions of terms relating to copper and copper
alloys, refer to Terminology B846.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Include the following specified choices when placing
orders for product under this specification, as applicable:
4.1.1 ASTM Designation and year of issue;
4.1.2 Copper or Copper Alloy UNS No. Designation (see
Table 1);
4.1.3 Temper (Section 7);
4.1.4 Dimensions, outside diameter, and wall thickness,
whether minimum or nominal (Section 14);
4.1.5 How furnished (tube or ferrule stock);
4.1.6 Quantity—total weight or total length or number of
pieces of each size; and
4.1.7 Intended application.
4.2 The following options are available but may not be
included unless specified at the time of placing of the order
when required:
4.2.1 DELETED
4.2.2 Hydrostatic or pneumatic test as an alternative to eddy
current test (Section 13).
4.2.3 If the cut ends of the tubes do not need to be deburred
(Section 15).
4.2.4 If the product is to be subsequently welded (Table 1,
Footnotes G and H).
4.2.5 Residual Stress Test—Ammonia Vapor Test or Mer-
curous Nitrate Test (Section 12).
4.2.6 For Ammonia Vapor Test, risk level (pH value) if other
than 10.
4.2.7 Heat identification or traceability details.
4.2.8 DELETED
4.2.9 DELETED
4.2.10 If a subsequent thermal treatment after straightening
is required (Section 7).
4.2.11 If product is purchased for agencies of the U.S.
Government (see Supplementary Requirements section of this
specification for additional requirements, if required).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 Materials:
5.1.1 The material of manufacture shall be a form of such
purity and soundness as to be suitable for processing into the
products prescribed herein.
5.1.2 When specified in the contract or purchase order that
heat identification or traceability is required, the purchaser
shall specify the details desired.
5.2 Manufacture:
5.2.1 The product shall be manufactured by such hot-
working, cold-working, annealing, straightening, trimming,
and other processes as to produce a uniform seamless tube in
the finished product.
5.2.2 The product shall be hot- or cold-worked to the
finished size, and subsequently annealed, when required, to
meet the temper properties specified.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The product shall conform to the chemical composition
requirements specified in Table 1.
A